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COYJ~ISSIONEES 1 FROCEEDINGS 

SPEC I AL ~iEEI' ING 

The Board of Commissioners me~ February 1st, 1943, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. All present, Eugene 

McCarthy presiding. 

In compliance with Section 6, Chapter 87, Wyoming Session Laws, 1939, a public hearing was held 

relative to the Carb_on County Budget as proposed for the year 1943. 

A.motion was ,m9-de by Commissiciner Gooldy, seconded by CheesboroU{!;h and unanimously cerried, whereby 
' 

the following resolu.tion was adopted. 

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on the 4th day of December 1942,. R. G. Engstrom the budget making authority, prepared and 
submitted to the Boar~ a county budget for the year 1943; and 

5 

WHEREAS, such_ a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof w~s 
made available for pµ.blic inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and 

WHEREAS, noti~e of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was 
published in the Carpon County News, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the county, 
for three successive. weeks prior to the 1st d~y of February, 1943; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at 
which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS,following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in said proposed 
budget, all of which.more fully appears in the minutes of this Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so 
revised and altered, _be adopted as the official county budget for the year 1943. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for the year 1943 and that the 
expenditures of each.officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated. 

GENERAL FUND 

County Commissioners 
County Clerk . 
County Treasu~er 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Superi~tendent of Schools 
County Surveyor 
County Carone~ 
Agricultural ~epartment 
Clerk of Dist~ict Court 
Justice Court . 
Courthouse & Jail 
Road and Bridge Department 
Water Commissioner 
Livestock Inspector 
Elections 
Health Officer 
County Fair . 
Miscellaneous General 
Emergency Fund 
Total General !u,nd appropriations 

County Hospital 
Library Fund -
]ond Sinking Fund 
Bond Interest fund 
Total Afpropriations 

$ 6390.00 
9200.00. 
8200.00 
7900.00 

11250.00. 
4300.00 
5125,00-

700.00 
1250.00 
2900.00 
9500.00 
2950.00 

12350.00 
70000.00 
2565.00 
1800.00 

24oo.oo 
1500.00 

10700.00 
9990.00 

$1so970.oo 

28425.00 
7000.00 

19000.00 
3500.00 

A motion was made by Com.missioner Gooldy, seconded by CheesbroU{!;h and so carried, whereby the sum of 

$57000.00 was set aside and deducted from the cash on hand and estimated revenues for the year 1942-1943, to 

be used only, as a working capit,1 fund, in compliance with Sec. 7, Chapter 7, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1941. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Feb. 2, 1943 

Attest: 
County 


