

## COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met February 1st, 1943, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. All present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

In compliance with Section 6, Chapter 87, Wyoming Session Laws, 1939, a public hearing was held relative to the Carbon County Budget as proposed for the year 1943.

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried, whereby the following resolution was adopted.

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 4th day of December 1942, R. G. Engstrom the budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the year 1943; and

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was published in the Carbon County News, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the county, for three successive weeks prior to the 1st day of February, 1943; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in said proposed budget, all of which more fully appears in the minutes of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the year 1943.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following appropriations be made for the year 1943 and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated.

GENERAL FUND

County Commissioners	\$ 6390.00
County Clerk	9200.00
County Treasurer	8200.00
County Assessor	7900.00
County Sheriff	11250.00
County Attorney	4300.00
County Superintendent of Schools	5125.00
County Surveyor	700.00
County Coroner	1250.00
Agricultural Department	2900.00
Clerk of District Court	9500.00
Justice Court	2950.00
Courthouse & Jail	12350.00
Road and Bridge Department	70000.00
Water Commissioner	2565.00
Livestock Inspector	1800.00
Elections	--
Health Officer	2400.00
County Fair	1500.00
Miscellaneous General	10700.00
Emergency Fund	9990.00
Total General Fund appropriations	<u>\$180970.00</u>
County Hospital	28425.00
Library Fund	7000.00
Bond Sinking Fund	19000.00
Bond Interest Fund	3500.00
Total Appropriations	<u>238895.00</u>

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and so carried, whereby the sum of \$57000.00 was set aside and deducted from the cash on hand and estimated revenues for the year 1942-1943, to be used only, as a working capital fund, in compliance with Sec. 7, Chapter 7, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1941.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Feb. 2, 1943

Attest: R. G. Engstrom  
County Clerk & Budget Officer

Eugene McCarthy  
Chairman of Board of Commissioners.